Budget Committee Minutes-January 9, 2013
Page 1 of 5
APPROVED

BUDGET COMMITTEE 

PUBLIC MEETING MINUTES

January 9, 2013
A business meeting of the New Durham Budget Committee was called to order at 7:05 PM in the Town Hall located off Main Street.

Present:

David Curry, Budget Committee Chairman
David Shagoury, Budget Committee Vice Chairman



J. R. Jones, Budget Committee Member
Adam Buehne, Budget Committee Member
Rudolph (Rudy) Rosiello, Budget Committee Member

David Swenson, Budget Committee Member
Dean Stimpson, Budget Committee Member

Theresa Jarvis, Selectmen’s Representative to the Committee
Also Present:

Jeremy Bourgeois, Town Administrator
Vickie Blackden, Finance Officer
Arthur Hoover, Milfoil Committee
Chris LaPierre, Copple Crown Representative
Cathy Orlowicz, Highway Office Manager

Michael Clarke, Road Agent

Maria Rosiello

Cathy Allyn, Meeting House Committee

David Bickford, Selectman

Laura Zuzgo, Minute Taker

Jim Ladd, Videographer
Approval of Minutes:  The Committee reviewed the minutes of the December 19, 2012 meeting.  
Motion Terry Jarvis, second David Shagoury to approve the minutes of December 12, 2012 as amended.  Vote was unanimous.
Copple Crown Village District ~ Proposed Budget $101,125

· Acct 4194 General Government Buildings increased from $7,000 to $10,000 due to need of roof work on the lodge.

· Acct 4196 Insurance increased from $3,000 to $3,200.  Chris LaPierre explained the District just had a property re-evaluation and there is a chance this amount might decrease.
· Acct 4721 Interest-Long Term Bonds & Notes decreased from $12,000 to $9,000.

· Acct 4902 Machinery, Vehicles & Equipment decreased from $2,500 to $500 because they are not expecting any major repairs this year.

· Acct 4903 Buildings decreased from $5,000 to $1,000 due to the garage construction being completed.

· Acct 4915 To Capital Reserve Fund is in the amount of $1,000 to cover the cost of uranium treatment for the water system.

· Revenues remained the same as last year in the amount of $17,260.
· Estimated amount of taxes to be raised decreased from $90,665 to $84,865.

· Actual Expenditures were not included in the report and Chair Curry has asked to have those numbers available at the time of the Public Hearing.

Motion David Shagoury, second Dean Stimpson to accept the review of the Copple Crown Village District budget in the amount of $101,125.  Vote was 7-1.
Account 4909 Improvements Other Than Buildings ~ Proposed Budget 11,845
· Line 40 Milfoil Treatment increased from $8,550 to $11,845 due to the Committee would like to be able to bank money each year to cover the future costs.  Arthur Hoover explained the progress made to date and what the next area to be treated will be.  He explained that DES recommends treating 20 acres and using a more aggressive approach.  BOS approved $7,000.
Motion David Swenson, second J. R. Jones to adopt Acct 4909 Improvements Other Than Buildings in the amount of $7,000.  Vote was unanimous.
Account 4312 Highway ~ Revisited
· Line 110  Full Time is decreased BY $9,959 due to the Grader Operator retiring.  RA Michael Clark explained is in the process of negotiating with the BOS to replace the worker.  The BOS has placed the money in the budget because a decision cannot be made in time for this year’s budget.
Motion Terry Jarvis, second Dean Stimpson to adopt Acct 4312 Highway in the revised amount of $$856,915.  Vote was unanimous.

Acct 4901 Land & Improvements ~ Proposed Budget $245,874

· RA stated the Highway Block Grant is estimated at $98,462.  Add this amount to the encumbered funds and the Warrant Article will only need to raise $26,000.  Cathy Orlowicz stated the Department has submitted a letter asking the BOS to consider applying the unexpended funds from the Highway Department to raise the additional $26,000 needed.
Motion Terry Jarvis, second J.R. Jones to adopt Acct 4901 Land & Improvements in the amount of $245,874.  Vote was unanimous.
Account 4902 Capital Outlay/Equipment ~ Proposed Budget $189,500
· CIP vehicle replacement recommendations 2001 Road Agent truck, 1998 Loader and a Vertical Baler for Solid Waste.
· BOS did not approve vertical baler.  They approved the account in the amount of $173,000.

This Account on hold until next meeting to allow Solid Waste Manager to be present.

Account 4903 Capital Outlay/Buildings
This Account on hold until next meeting to allow Solid Waste Manager to be present.

Account 4155 Personnel Administration~ Proposed Budget $31,085
· The BOS Line 150 Raises is where the BOS decided to place 2% in this account for raises and corresponding benefits.  They will be meeting with the Department heads to determine how this money will be disbursed.

Motion Terry Jarvis, second Dean Stimpson to adopt Account 4155 Personnel Administration in the amount of $31,085.  Vote was unanimous.

Account 4191 Planning Board
· Line 110 Land Use Administrative Assistant moved to Account 4130 Executive Office

Motion Dean Stimpson, second David Shagoury to adopt Account 4191 Planning Board in the amount of $9,316.  Vote was unanimous.

Account 4220 Fire Department ~ Revisited
· Line 110 Deputy wages – The BOS has placed the money in the budget because a decision on whether to hire a new deputy chief or to make other arrangements has not been reached and cannot be made in time for this year’s budget.

Motion Rudy Rosiello, second dean Stimpson to adopt Account 4220 Fire in the amount of $200,150.  Vote was unanimous.

Account 4415 Health & Other Agencies ~ Revisited

· CAP has not provided all the information requested, however Terry Jarvis has spoken with them and was told they are not fully federally funded.  Budget Committee recommended funding in the amount of $1,000.
Motion Rudy Rosiello, second Dean Stimpson to adopt Account 4415 Health & Other Agencies in the amount of $2,846.  Vote was unanimous.

Accounts Revisited: 

(NOTE: Part of the increase to the individual budgets is due to the new policy decision to include FICA, WC, Retirement, etc. in the individual budgets instead of Acct 4155 Personnel Administration budget.  Also added to the individual budgets were oil, septic, fire alarms, etc.  This decision was reached after budgets had been submitted.) 
Account 4130 Executive Office

· Line 20-115 Land Use AA wages has been determined in the amount of $19,432.
· Line 20-110 Town Administrator Contract came in higher than anticipated.
Motion J. R. Jones, second Dean Stimpson to adopt Account 4130 Executive Office in the amount of $155,693.  Vote was unanimous.

Motion Jr. Jones, second, David Shagoury to amend Account 4130 in the amount of $157,493.  Vote was unanimous.
Account 4140 E & R

Motion Terry Jarvis, second Dean Stimpson to adopt Account E & R in the amount of $122,970.  Vote was unanimous.

Account 4192 ZBA

Motion Terry Jarvis, second Dean Stimpson to adopt Account 4192 ZBA in the amount of $800.  Vote was unanimous.

Account 4210 Police
Motion David Shagoury, second Terry Jarvis to adopt Account 4210 Police in the amount of $529,043.  Vote was unanimous.

Account 4240 Building Inspection
Motion David Shagoury, second Terry Jarvis to adopt Account 4240 Building Inspector in the amount of $28,569.  Vote was unanimous.

Account 4299 Other Public Safety

· Line 10-307 Court Diversion(Chances) – BOS recommends funding at 2,000.

· Original request to create a revolving fund for lines 20-145 & 146.  BOS has voted not to do this.  FO Blackden needs to recalculate based on this decision.
Hold to the next meeting.

Account 4324 Solid Waste Disposal

Motion Terry Jarvis, second Dean Stimpson to adopt Account 4324 Solid Waste Disposal in the amount of $238,313.  Vote was unanimous.

Account 4411 Health Officer

Motion David Shagoury, second Dean Stimpson to adopt Account 4411 Health Officer in the amount of $2,170.  Vote was unanimous.

Account 4520 Parks & Recreation
Motion Dean Stimpson, second David Shagoury to adopt Account 4520 Parks & Recreation in the amount of $63,819.  Vote was unanimous.

Account 4550 Library

Motion Rudy Rosiello, second Dean Stimpson to adopt Account 4550 Library in the amount of $128,787.  Vote was unanimous.

Account 4612 Conservation 

Motion J. R. Jones, second Dean Stimpson to adopt Account 4612 Conservation in the amount of $1,730.  Vote was unanimous.

Cathy Allyn spoke to the Committee about the restoration of the Meeting House and asked them to consider increasing the amount placed in Capital Reserves from $5,000 recommended by the CIP to $10,000.

The next meeting will be on January 16th, 2013 at the Town Hall at 7PM.

Motion Dean Stimpson, second J. R. Jones to adjourn.  Vote was unanimous.

The meeting adjourned at 9:07 PM.

Respectfully submitted,

Laura Zuzgo

Next Meeting: January 16th, 2013
 at the Town Hall at 7 PM
A video recording of this meeting is on file with the Office of the Town Clerk, is available for public viewing during normal business hours, and will be retained in accordance with the New Hampshire Municipal Records Board rules established under RSA  33-4:4, or for a minimum of 24 months
[image: image1.png]



